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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Niclas Winqvist  
Epidemiologist  
Department of clinical sciences, Malmo  
Lund university, Sweden  
 
I declare that I have no significant competing financial, professional 
or personal interests that might have influenced the performance or 
presentation of this review 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY Aim and hypothesis could be more specific. The very last sentence 
of the introduction include, in a way, both aim and hypothesis. This 
could preferably be separated and stressed further; i.e. the absolute 
number of TB cases did not increase in Osaka over the study period 
(incidence is not shown) despite economic deterioration. Why? A 
hypothesis is that an unknown proportion of cases are never 
detected. This study aims to elucidate possible shifts in how cases 
are detected and patient’s and doctor’s delay.  
The statistics are overall of inferior quality but could quite easily be 
improved by consultation of a statistician:  
1). A principal reservation against the article is the consequent lack 
of numerator figures. Figures on total population at risk and 
homeless population per year would give a more complete picture.  
2). The tables do not use all data when comparing only 2008 and 
2009. The statistical methods used are not appropriate for the 
purpose; e.g. in table 1 a 2 by 2 table is used to show the difference 
between 2008 and 2009. The p-value indicate, with regard to sex, 
weather the risk of a male to contract TB is higher (or lower) than the 
risk for a woman in 2009 compared to 2008, than anticipated by 
random.  
3). Tables 5 and 6 contain more irrelevant information than is 
possible to grasp. Consider a more accurate way to show 
differences e.g. by comparing means by year for each variable.  
The method section is exemplary divided into subsections and easy 
to follow. However, please consider the comments given at the end 
of this review. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The discussion part does not consider limitations, the most apparent 
being the lack of population figures. Another possible limitation is the 
relatively short study period. Could natural fluctuations in TB 
notification explain (or possibly mask) effects that are described by 
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the results?  
The conclusion in the abstract that prevention and control need to be 
reinforced for non-homeless in Osaka is not drawn in the main text. 

REPORTING & ETHICS The hypothesis is not clear.  
Statistical methods are not described sufficiently.  
Numbers potentially eligible are not given.  
Precision is not given in the calculation.  
Limitations and potential bias are not reported.  
Generalizability is stated in the abstract but not in the main text. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important and interesting study with generalizable findings 
on a subject with great actuality. The article would benefit from 
especially statistical improvements and could then become an 
important supplement for health system improvements in the waves 
of the global financial crisis.  
Under the subheading “Study settings” on page 7 a short description 
of how risk of TB transmission may differ with regard to living 
conditions for transient workers and homeless. In the Discussion 
section the results could be further elaborated in the light of 
movements from transient worker status to homeless with regard to 
risk of transmission.  
On page 11 there are 255 cases that are not diagnosed by neither 
health examination, nor clinic examination. Were they diagnosed 
through contact investigation? This should be stated.  
According to reference 20, the total number of households 
decreased by 16% from 25.5 million in 2007 to 21.4 million in 2009. 
Why was that? Could this demographic shift affect the study 
findings?  
Is it possible that workers lose their jobs and income if they get ill 
and thereby become homeless? If that is the case these individuals 
will add to homeless TB cases. This further accentuates the need for 
numerator figures.  

 

REVIEWER Marcia Teresa Carreira Teixeira Belo, PhD  
Assistant Professor at Souza Marques Foundation and Gama Filho 
University, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY The methods should be well described. Data collection is described 
together with the statistical analyzis 

GENERAL COMMENTS The article is well designed and written. The methods should be 
more clear. It is a bit cofusing. I made some suggestions.  
 
Page 3- Abstract  
Design: This a repeated cross-sectional study. Cut the other 
sentences  
Introduction- Page 5, Line 44-Begin the sentence with Case 
detection rate....  
Methods  
 
Page 8  
Measurements at TB examination-  
Page 8 line 50- It seems better like this-  
Patients who presented with any TB symptoms were interviewed 
and all of them were submitted to chest Xrays. Those that had a 
Chest X-ray suggestive of TB were sent to health facilities for...  
Page 9, line 12- Assement of the TB severity  
It should be in page 10 line 19 after doctors delay. There you can 
define patients delay, doctors delay and severity of chest-X-rays 
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(grades)  
Data collection  
The first paragraph on page 9 lines 47 to 56 and page 10, line 6 to 
line 48. These informations belong to data colection.  
Line 41 to 47- Statistical analyses- Please mention about missing 
data  
Results  
Page 13 ,line 24, 44 and line53- Change respiratory symptoms 
positive for presence of respiratory symptoms  
Page 14 , line 15- the same  
Page 18- Please take one or two lines to discuss about the 
generalisability of the study.Is the data representative of the 
country? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dear Professor Winqvist,  

 

Thank you very much for your comments and suggestions.  

As revising statistical analysis, we changed the software from SPSS to EXCEL.  

 

1) Please check the English carefully. I recommend having a native English speaker check it. For 

example, in the abstract: 'To estimate how the recession affected the detection of advanced cases of 

pulmonary tuberculosis (PTB) in Osaka city.' is this right? This suggests the objective is to estimate 

how the recession affected how it is that advanced cases of PTB are detected. Do you mean this? 

Also, as the study is cross-sectional, it cannot detect effects, only associations.  

 

⇒Please refer to page 3 line 19, and page 7 from line 21 to line 27.  

 

2) Aim and hypothesis could be more specific. The very last sentence of the introduction include, in a 

way, both aim and hypothesis. This could preferably be separated and stressed further; i.e. the 

absolute number of TB cases did not increase in Osaka over the study period (incidence is not 

shown) despite economic deterioration. Why? A hypothesis is that an unknown proportion of cases 

are never detected. This study aims to elucidate possible shifts in how cases are detected and 

patient’s and doctor’s delay.  

 

⇒Please refer to form page 6 line 50 to page 7 line 21.  

 

3) A principal reservation against the article is the consequent lack of numerator figures. Figures on 

total population at risk and homeless population per year would give a more complete picture.  

 

⇒Please refer to page 11 from line 53 to line 56, and page 12 from line 9 to line 15.  

 

4) The tables do not use all data when comparing only 2008 and 2009. The statistical methods used 

are not appropriate for the purpose; e.g. in table 1 a 2 by 2 table is used to show the difference 

between 2008 and 2009. The p-value indicate, with regard to sex, weather the risk of a male to 

contract TB is higher (or lower) than the risk for a woman in 2009 compared to 2008, than anticipated 

by random.  

 

⇒We made statistic analysis between 2007 and 2008, and 2008 and 2009 for all of tables. The results 

were shown from page 11 to page 17. Those revised sentences were underlined. Please refer to 

Table 1 to 6 as well.  

As for male and female figures, more information was added in page 12 from line 41 to line 52. 
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Further discussion was described in page 21 from line 24 to line 44.  

 

5) Tables 5 and 6 contain more irrelevant information than is possible to grasp. Consider a more 

accurate way to show differences e.g. by comparing means by year for each variable.  

 

⇒In Table 4, we revised to compare the averages of each variable by year. Then in Table 5 and 6, we 

stratified the delayed periods by every ten-day categories to observe any shifts for each variable. But 

in our revision, we made a classification of 3 categories: less than 10 days, less than 20 days, less 

than 30 days, and more than 30 days. Therefore it could be clearer to grasp the essence. Please refer 

to from page 14 line 53 to page 17 line 27.  

 

6) The discussion part does not consider limitations, the most apparent being the lack of population 

figures. Another possible limitation is the relatively short study period.  

 

⇒The population figures were shown from page 11, line 53 to 56, and page 12, line 9 to 15. We 

discussed about the limitation in from page 21 line 47 to page 22 line 9.  

 

7) Could natural fluctuations in TB notification explain (or possibly mask) effects that are described by 

the results?  

 

⇒We revised and add the limitation in from page 21 line 47 to page 22 line 9.  

 

8) The conclusion in the abstract that prevention and control need to be reinforced for non-homeless 

in Osaka is not drawn in the main text.  

 

⇒Please refer to page 20 from line 21 to line 30 in the main text, and in page 22 from line 32 to line 

41 as conclusion.  

 

9) Generalizability is stated in the abstract but not in the main text.  

 

⇒Please refer to page 20 from line 30 to line 35.  

 

10) Under the subheading “Study settings” on page 7 a short description of how risk of TB 

transmission may differ with regard to living conditions for transient workers and homeless. In the 

Discussion section the results could be further elaborated in the light of movements from transient 

worker status to homeless with regard to risk of transmission.  

Is it possible that workers lose their jobs and income if they get ill and thereby become homeless? If 

that is the case these individuals will add to homeless TB cases. This further accentuates the need for 

numerator figures.  

 

⇒It was revised from page 7 line 56 to page 8 line 24, and from page 19 line 6 to line 12. Additional 

discussion on public assistance has made in page 19 from line 27 to line 53.  

 

11) On page 12 there are 255 cases that are not diagnosed by neither health examination, nor clinic 

examination. Were they diagnosed through contact investigation? This should be stated.  

 

⇒Please refer to page 12 from line 32 to line 38.  

 

12) According to reference 20, the total number of households decreased by 16% from 25.5 million in 

2007 to 21.4 million in 2009. Why was that?  

 

⇒Actually the proportions were increasing from 2007 to 2009: 18.6% in 2007, 20.6% in 2008、and 
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20.8% in 2009. In fact the denominator, the number of the total Japanese households, decreased 

more rapidly than the numerator, the number of the households who could not pay premiums, 

decreased. It caused the decrease in numerator and the decrease in proportion at the same time. To 

avoid the misunderstandings, we note only the proportions in the text. Please refer to page 18 from 

line 24 to line 32.  

 

13) Could this demographic shift affect the study findings?  

 

⇒ Yes. We tried to describe it in from page 17 line 47 to page 18 line 38.  

 

 

   

Dear Professor Belo,  

 

Thank you very much for your comments and suggestions.  

 

1) Abstract, Design: This a repeated cross-sectional study. Cut the other sentences  

 

⇒Please refer to page 3 line 28.  

 

2) Introduction- Page 5, Line 73: Begin the sentence with Case detection rate....  

 

⇒Please refer to It is page 5 line 41.  

 

3) Page 11 line 169- It seems better like this-  

Patients who presented with any TB symptoms were interviewed and all of them were submitted to 

chest Xrays. Those that had a Chest X-ray suggestive of TB were sent to health facilities for...  

 

⇒Please refer to page 11 from line 6 to line 15.  

 

4) Page 8 to page 10 - Assement of the TB severity  

It should be in after doctors delay. There you can define patients delay, doctors delay and severity of 

chest-X-rays (grades)  

 

⇒We have revised these orders.  

 

5) The first paragraph on page 9 lines 47 to 56 and page 10, line 6 to line 48. These informations 

belong to data colection.  

 

⇒We have put these sentences into data collection section.  

 

6) Page9 Statistical analyses- Please mention about missing data  

 

⇒Please refer to page 9 line 47 to line 53.  

 

7) Change respiratory symptoms positive for presence of respiratory symptoms.  

 

⇒We change all of those terms into “presence of respiratory symptoms”.  

 

8) Page 18- Please take one or two lines to discuss about the generalisability of the study.Is the data 

representative of the country?  
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⇒Please refer to page 20 line 30 to line 35. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Niclas Winqvist,  
PhD, Epidemiologist, Department of clinical sciences, Malmo, Lund 
university, Sweden  
 
I declare that I have no competing interests or other interests that 
might be perceived to influence the revision this article. 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Sep-2012 

 

THE STUDY P-values are presented in tables as well in the text. However, they 
do not indicate what test they refer to.  
Tables 5 and 6 use categorical data of overlapping subgroups. The 
analysis would benefit from an ordinary t-test or, if normally 
distributed, a parametric test like Mann-Whitney’s U-test.  
The language is at times of a quality that makes it difficult to 
understand. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The result part is too extensive. Although subheadings are helpful 
for the reader, the text could be shorter with more references to the 
tables. 

GENERAL COMMENTS My major opposition against the revised article is the language. 
Please consult a professional to check the language. For example, it 
is not clear when you, in the second paragraph of the Discussion 
part, indicate that health examinations are legislated for homeless, 
incarcerated, elders, employees and adult citizens in Japan.  
It is also questionable to establish patients’ delay in a TB with 
indistinct onset of symptoms. This part could be omitted.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dear Professor Winqvist,  

 

Thank you very much for your comments and suggestions. Overall, I had my manuscript checked by 

a native English teacher who corrected articles on his profession.  

 

1) P-values are presented in tables as well in the text. However, they do not indicate what test they 

refer to. Tables 5 and 6 use categorical data of overlapping subgroups. The analysis would benefit 

from an ordinary t-test or, if normally distributed, a parametric test like Mann-Whitney’s U-test.  

 

Chi-square test was used for Table 1,2,3,5, and 6, and Student’s t-test was used for Table 4 (from 

page 10 line 157 to line 161).  

 

2) The result part is too extensive. Although subheadings are helpful for the reader, the text could be 

shorter with more references to the tables.  

 

I made the result as the reviewer suggested (words count from 1,151 to 824).  

 

3) My major opposition against the revised article is the language. Please consult a professional to 

check the language. For example, it is not clear when you, in the second paragraph of the Discussion 

part, indicate that health examinations are legislated for homeless, incarcerated, elders, employees 
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and adult citizens in Japan.  

 

I changed the sentence as follows: on the other hand, TB examinations were mandatory in Japan for 

homeless in refugee centers, prisoners, elderly people in nursing homes, and frontline health and 

social care workers (page17 from line 287 to line 289).  

 

4) It is also questionable to establish patients’ delay in a TB with indistinct onset of symptoms. This 

part could be omitted.  

 

I omitted the sentence as the reviewer suggested. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Niclas Winqvist  
Epidemiologist  
Institution of clinical sciences, Malmo  
Lund university  
Sweden  
 
I have no competing interests to declare! 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Nov-2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The main objection is the presentation of the tables. In none of the 
tables is it clear what the P-values refer to. In the Methods section, 
statistical methods refer to Chi Square test and in tables 1 and 2 it 
looks like 2 x 2 tables analysis with Chi square have been performed 
but it is not clear what variables are the reference variables.  
In table 3 the heading refers to trends but it is not clear how these 
trends are calculated and what the P-values are calculated from.  
Table 4 is good and uses all information about patient’s and doctor’s 
delay in contrast to tables 5 and 6. However the standard deviations 
are not correctly calculated as the negative ranges include a 
negative amount of days.  
Tables 5 and 6 are difficult to grasp and do not add information that 
is not already dealt with in table 4. These tables can preferably be 
omitted along with the corresponding text in the Result section on 
rows 246 – 263.  
The article would benefit from a consultation of a statistician, at least 
for the tables, but if the calculations in the tables are false it may 
effect also the conclusions.  
As discussed in the Discussion section and stated under the 
subheading “Opportunities of TB detection” in the Methods section 
(rows 169 – 170), health examinations were carried out once or 
twice a year in homeless population. As patient’s delay in active 
case finding depend on the timing and frequency of examinations, a 
figure, if available, on the total number of health examinations 
performed per year would give further impact to the study. 
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  VERSION 3 -  AUTHOR’S RESPONSE 

1) The main objection is the presentation of the tables. In none of the tables is it clear what the 

P-values refer to. In the Methods section, statistical methods refer to Chi Square test and in tables 1 

and 2 it looks like 2 x 2 tables analysis with Chi square have been performed but it is not clear what 

variables are the reference variables.  

 

Answer:  

I put the column of p values of 2007 vs 2008 after the column of 2008, and that of 2008 vs 2009 after 

the column of 2009, in Table 1 and 2. They were highlighted in the marked copy. It makes easier to 

see which four figures were used in Chi-square tests. More precisely, 2 x 2 tests were performed 

except for the last section. For example, 890, 282, 814 and 269 were used for male and female 

patients between 2007 and 2008 in Table 1. On the other hand, 2 x 3 tests were performed in the last 

section of Table 1 and Table 2. For example, 123, 950, 99, 108, 882, and 93 were used for types of 

examination between 2007 and 2008 in the last section of Table 1.  

 

I corrected the p values in Table 1 and 2 which were colored in red.  

Hence, p values in line 197 and 215 were also corrected according to these tables.  

 

 

2) In table 3 the heading refers to trends but it is not clear how these trends are calculated and what 

the P-values are calculated from.  

 

Answer:  

I changed the title to “trends in the number and the proportion….” And I add the total and cases 

numbers of each category in addition to the proportions. They were colored in red letters. I reorganised 

these columns as I reconstructed them in Table 1. They were highlighted in the marked copy as well. 

As for chi-square tests, 2 x 2 tests were performed in each variable. For example, 6, 22, 13 and 12 

were used for sputum smear test positive patients between 2007 and 2008.  

 

 

3) Table 4 is good and uses all information about patient’s and doctor’s delay in contrast to tables 5 

and 6. However the standard deviations are not correctly calculated as the negative ranges include a 

negative amount of days.  

 

Answer:  

Thank you very much for your pointing out the statistical error. I replaced the title from “Average ± 

standard deviation of…” to “Average ± standard error of…” because they were non-normal distributed. 

Standard errors were all calculated which were colored in red.  

 

The text from line 237 to 241 was revised in order to reinforce the correlation between patients’ delay 

and advanced cases among -homeless cases detected by health examination.  

 

I inserted “in this group” in line 246 and in line 250 to clarify the connections of the same patients’ 

categories between table 3 and 4.  

 

 

4) Tables 5 and 6 are difficult to grasp and do not add information that is not already dealt with in table 

4. These tables can preferably be omitted along with the corresponding text in the Result section on 

rows 246 – 263.  

 

Answer:  

I thought Table 5 and 6 must be too complicated to understand as well, therefore I omitted these tables 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001489 on 3 A

pril 2013. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


and the sentences as the reviewer suggested. It was commented form line 253 to 254.  

 

 

(5)As discussed in the Discussion section and stated under the subheading “Opportunities of TB 

detection” in the Methods section (rows 169 – 170), health examinations were carried out once or twice 

a year in homeless population. As patient’s delay in active case finding depend on the timing and 

frequency of examinations, a figure, if available, on the total number of health examinations performed 

per year would give further impact to the study.  

 

Answer:  

I tried to find the total number of health examinations performed per year, but in vain. These numbers 

were too incomplete as they were inappropriate for discussion. It was a pity that they were unavailable. 

 

VERSION 4 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Niclas Winqvist  
Epidemiologist  
Department of clinical sciences, Malmo  
Lund university, Sweden  
 
I declare that I have no significant competing financial, professional 
or personal interests that might have influenced the performance or 
presentation of this review 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Dec-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is indeed an important study. The manuscript has improved 
significantly from the latest version and the discussion and 
conclusions are well addressed. Especially the tables have gained a 
lot from the new layout and are now comprehensive and easy to 
grasp. However, the criticism from the last review against the p-
values remains. In table 1 the p-values correctly refer to chi-square 
values of 2 x 2 tables with regard to sex, age, registry (N.B. not 
registery as written in the table), job, and medical insurance. 
However, it seems like the p-value for type of examination refers to 
the chi-square value for a 2 x 3 table including health examination, 
clinical examination, and contact examination. This calculation does 
not make sense as it does only suggest whether the null hypothesis 
(data evenly distributed) can be rejected or not. It does not tell 
anything about trends as incorrectly stated on line 197. As p-values 
for type of examination in table 1 do not add conceptual information 
it should preferably either be omitted, or calculated for a 2 x 2 table 
with health examination and clinical examination only.  
Very much the same criticism is valid for table 2. With figures for 
contact examination included in the chi-square calculations the p-
values are very difficult to interpret. The suggestion is therefore to 
omit contact examination from the table, especially since contact 
examination is barely dealt with in the text. 

 

 

VERSION 4 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1) In table 1…… (N.B. not registery as written in the table)  

Answer: I correct the spelling to “registry”.  
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2) As p-values for type of examination in table 1 do not add conceptual information it should 

preferably either be omitted, or calculated for a 2 x 2 table with health examination and clinical 

examination only.  

 

Answer:  

I re-calculated p-values for a 2 x 2 table with health examination and clinical examination as you 

suggested. They became 0.69 and 0.002. I classified the cases for contact examination as “The 

others”, for we were putting little emphasis on it in this analysis.  

 

As in the text, p-value was changed from the previous one to”0.002” in line 200. I add the 

sentences explaining “The others” in line 202.  

 

3) Very much the same criticism is valid for table 2. With figures for contact examination included 

in the chi-square calculations the p-values are very difficult to interpret. The suggestion is 

therefore to omit contact examination from the table, especially since contact examination is 

barely dealt with in the text.  

 

Answer:  

As same as Table1, I re-calculated p-values for a 2 x 2 table with health examination and clinical 

examination. They became 0.85, >0.001, 0.72, and 0.10. I classified the cases for contact 

examination as “The others”.  

 

As in the text, I add the sentences explaining “The others” in line 215. The lines for non-homeless 

case in health examination, from line 217 to line 220, changed to explain its increase but not 

significant anymore.  

 

4) (This is something I did spontaneously, not answering to the reviewer’s comment though)  

 

In Table 4, I replaced the column of p values of 2007 vs 2008 after the column of 2008, and that 

of 2008 vs 2009 after the column of 2009, which I have not done in my previous submission. 
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